
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 24 MAY 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 

   
3        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 26th April 2021 (previously circulated).     

     
4       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 
6       A6 20/01109/FUL 

 
Unit 10, Lansil Walk, Lansil Way, 
Lancaster 

 
Bulk Ward 

 
(Pages 4 - 8) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

change of use of Industrial Unit (B2) 
to a dog day care centre (Sui 
Generis). 
 

  

     
7       A7 21/00249/VCN Site of Former Filter House, 

Scotforth Road, Lancaster, 
Lancashire 

University 
and 
Scotforth 
Rural Ward 

(Pages 9 - 
13) 

  Erection of two 4-storey student 
accommodation buildings 
comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster flats 
(sui generis) and 14 6-bed cluster 
flats (C4) with associated car 
parking and bin and cycle stores 
(Pursuant to the variation of 
condition 9 on planning permission 
19/00996/VCN in relation to hard 
and soft landscaping including 
increasing length of access and 
repositioning of some bins stores 
and cycle units). 

  

     
     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QI57NGIZH4700
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QP5AMRIZIZC00


 

8       A8 21/00151/VCN Land South of Hala Carr Farm, 
Bowerham Road, Lancaster 

Scotforth 
East Ward 

(Pages 14 - 
17) 

     
  Erection of 25 dwellings and 

creation of a new access and 
access roads (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 1 on planning 
permission 20/00307/VCN to amend 
the site plan to relocate garage on 
plot 4). 

  

     
9       Delegated List (Pages 18 - 25) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 To be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of Council on 17th May 2021. 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 To be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of Council on 17th May 2021. 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 11th May 2021.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QO2BVNIZIOI00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 5 
20/01109/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/01109/FUL 

Proposal 
Retrospective application for the change of use of Industrial Unit (B2) 
to a dog day care centre (Sui Generis) 

Application site Unit 10, Lansil Walk, Lansil Way, Lancaster 

Applicant Katie Price 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval – Delegate back to case officer to allow for consultation to 
expire 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under delegated powers. However, the 
application was referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee by Cllr Hamilton Cox in line with the 
provisions of the Scheme of Delegation for reasons related to the retention of and generation of 
employment, the re-use of an empty unit, the refurbishment of an unit damaged after flooding, the 
level of empty units in this employment area, the precedents set by other changes of use in this 
employment area (including a recent appeal decision) and the space available for parking and 
manoeuvring.   

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to an industrial unit that is two storeys 

high and is set within the Caton Road Employment Area in north Lancaster. The building is made 
up of brick walls, under a cement sheeting roof with timber windows and doors, which has metal bar 
security gates to the windows and doors. 
 

1.2 Caton Road Employment Area is identified within the Lancaster District Local Plan as suitable for 
business, general industrial and storage and distribution uses as an existing employment area, and 
is an allocated general employment area and regeneration priority area within the published 
‘Strategic Policies and Land Allocations (SPLA) DPD’. The application site is also within flood zone 
2 and 3 and is susceptible to both ground and surface water flooding events. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application proposes to retrospectively change the use of the property from an industrial use 

(B2) to a dog day care centre (Sui Generis). The unit has 83sq.m of floorspace within the subdivided 
larger building. 
 

2.2 Vehicular access to the site is through the employment area from the north which connects to Caton 
Road.  Outside of the building are 5 car parking spaces and 2 bicycle spaces. The proposal includes 
no landscaping or new boundary treatments.  

Page 4Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 5 
20/01109/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/01598/FUL Retrospective Application for the change of use of 
Industrial Unit (B2) to a dog day care centre (Sui 

Generis) 

Refused 

19/00467/FUL Retrospective application for the change of use from 
Industrial Unit (B2) to a dog day care centre (Sui 

Generis) 

Refused 

83/0620/HST Change of use from industrial to retail Refused 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection 

Environment Agency No objection subject to an advice note - the applicant to register for flood warnings 

Environmental Health No objection subject to inclusion of an electric vehicle charging point 

Fire Safety Officer No response 

Natural England No comments 

 
4.2 No representations have been made from the members of the public. 

 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Principle of the use 

 Highways and parking 

 Flood risk and smoke control 
 

5.2 Principle of the use (NPPF paragraphs 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 80 & 83, Policies EC1 & EC5 of The 
Strategic Polices and Land Allocations DPD (2020) and Policies DM14 & DM15 of the Development 
Management DPD (2020)) 
 

5.2.1 
 

The Local Planning Authority seeks the retention of buildings for employment use wher
[...]
ve marginally outweigh the limited harm that has been identified. Consequently, the scheme is 
recommended for approval.   

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development in accordance with plans Control 

2 Provision of car parking and bike parking area Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 5 
21/00249/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 21/00249/VCN 

Proposal 

Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation buildings comprising 
of 12 7-Bed cluster flats (sui generis) and 14 6-bed cluster flats (C4) 
with associated car parking and bin and cycle stores (Pursuant to the 
variation of condition 9 on planning permission 19/00996/VCN in 
relation to hard and soft landscaping including increasing length of 
access and repositioning of some bins stores and cycle units) 

Application site Site of Former Filter House, Scotforth Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Vivian Watts 

Agent Mr Barry Singleton 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure Yes  

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval (subject to no 
[...]
rt of the site.  The closest strategic cycle network is to the east of the A6 near the 
settlement of Bailrigg. This cycle path links the residential areas of South Lancaster to the University. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 5 
21/00249/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application is made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act to vary the details 

associated with planning condition no 9. This condition is principally concerned with the hard 
landscaping arrangements. The application is made on the back of advice from the fire safety officer 
and building control colleagues. The amendments involve a larger area of hardstanding to the rear 
of the main block of student accommodation to allow a fire engine closer to the end of the building. 
This is to avoid a length of underground pipe for the dry riser serving the far stairwell. This has meant 
re-sizing the length of the access accordingly, and some repositioning of the bin and cycle stores 
together with a new retaining structure adjacent to the west coast mainline. 

  
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority, the most pertinent are noted below.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

21/00069/VCN Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation 
buildings comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster flats (sui 

generis) and 14 6-bed cluster flats (C4) with associated 
car parking and bin and cycle stores (Pursuant to the 

variation of condition 11 on planning permission 
19/00996/VCN to remove the requirement for a scheme 

for street lighting) 

Pending 

19/00996/VCN Erection of two 4-storey student accommodation 
buildings comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster flats (sui 

generis) and 14 6-bed cluster flats (C4) with associated 
car parking and bin and cycle stores (pursuant to the 

variation of condition 6 on planning permission 
18/00637/VCN to allow for a phased program
[...]
ers had on a number of planning conditions, and 
officers are still reviewing this submission. Given the lead time associated with the drafting of a 
Committee report, and the application being presented to Committee, officers are hopeful that once 
in receipt of comments from the relevant consultees that some of these conditions can be approved. 
A Section 73 approval results in the issue of a new grant of planning consent, and therefore 
conditions on the extant consent will need to be reimposed as included within the recommendation 
section of this report.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The changes applied for within this planning application are being made in order to ensure the safety 

of students in the unfortunate event of a fire. From a visual perspective, the amendment to the hard 
landscaping scheme will be well screened by the built form, and officers are in support of these 
changes. The scheme is lacking in detail of the new cycle and refuse stores and therefore conditions 
will need to be imposed to deal with this aspect as with the new retaining walls. Subject to the 
imposition of conditions outlined below (and no objections being raised by the likes of Network Rail 
and the holding direction removed from National Grid) the scheme is acceptable and can be 
recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Approved Plans  Control  

2 Surface Water Drainage Scheme  Control 

3 Surface Water Management Scheme Control 

4 Materials  Control 

5 Ventilation Scheme  Control 

6 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Control 

7 Car Parking Management Scheme Prior to occupation  

8 Covered cycles/motorbike parking and refuse stores Prior to occupation  

9 Hard and Soft Landscaping Prior to occupation  

10 Off-site highways work associated with Phase I Control  

          11 Off-site highways work associated with Phase II Prior occupation 

12 Remediation Certificate  Prior occupation  

13 Access road detail Control 

14 Management Plan Control 

15 Finished Floor Levels  Control 

16 Foul water drainage scheme Control 

17 CCTV and security Control 

18 Noise attenuation Control 

19 Southern Access Stopped up Control 

20 Student Restriction  Control  
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 

Page 12



 

Page 5 of 5 
21/00249/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 13



 

Page 1 of 4 
21/00151/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 21/00151/VCN 

Proposal 
Erection of 25 dwellings and creation of a new access and access 
roads (pursuant to the variation of condition 1 on planning permission 
20/00307/VCN to amend the site plan to relocate garage on plot 4) 

Application site Land South of Hala Carr Farm, Bowerham Road, Lancaster 

Applicant Mr Chris Middlebrook 

Agent MCK Associates Limited 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
The original application was deemed to be a departure from the Local Plan given the site lies within 
Key Urban Landscape (a locally designated protected landscape) and
[...]
o retain the approved finished floor level, the house on plot 
4 needs to be moved back (north) by 1.8m. No changes to the design or size of the garage or house 

Page 14Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4 
21/00151/VCN 

 CODE 

 

are proposed. 
 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

20/00307/VCN Erection of 25 dwellings and creation of a new access and 
access roads (pursuant to the variation of condition 13 on 
planning permission 19/00456/VCN to amend the finished 

floor, and plot levels associated with plot number 1) 

Approved 

19/00456/VCN Erection of 25 dwellings and creation of a new access and 
access roads (pursuant to the variation of conditions 2, 4, 

5, 10, 11, 12 and 17 on planning permission 
18/01413/VCN to amend the list of approved plans, 
remove the southern footpath, and provide details of 

boundary treatments, landscaping scheme, surface water 
drainage, foul water drainage and materials) 

Approved  

18/01413/VCN Erection of 25 dwellings and creation of a new access and 
access roads (pursuant to the modification to condition 6 
(ii) on planning permission 16/01551/FUL to remove the 

requirement for street lighting at the junction of Bowerham 
Lane and Kempton Road, and 6 (iii) to remove the 

requirement for a pedestrian refuge,  together with the 
submission of details to satisfy conditions 3, 4, 5 and 6 

(highways requirements), 7 (foul water drainage), 8 
(finished floor levels), 9 (surface water drainage 

arrangements), 10  (noise mitigation), 11 (earth bund 
details), 12, 13 and 14 (materials) 

Approved  

16/01551/FUL Erection of 25 dwellings and creation of a new access and 
access roads 

Allowed at Appeal 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

County Highwa
[...]
anning Obligations 
 

7.1 The extant Section 106 agreement applies and consequently there is no need for a deed of variation 
against the original consent. 

 
8.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
8.1 The proposed alteration of the positions of the garage and house on plot 4 are minor and has no 

significant material impact.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved access detail Control 

3 Offsite highway works in accordance with the approved plans Control 

4 Boundary treatments Control 

5 Development in accordance with the approved measures 
within the noise mitigation document  

Control 

6 Landscaped bund in accordance with approved documents Control 

7 Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural 
Implications Assessment   

Control 

8 Development in accordance with the approved landscaping 
scheme  

Control 

9 Surface water drainage scheme implementation Control 

10 Foul water drainage scheme  Control 

11 Garages and parking to be provided in full Control 

12 Finished floor levels  Control 

13 Approved visibility splays  Control 

14 Removal of Permitted Development rights Control 

15 Approved building materials  Control 

16 Protection of the water main Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with 
the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in 
particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Pl
[...]
access route 
for Mr Mark Heginbotham (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	6 Unit 10, Lansil Walk, Lansil Way, Lancaster
	7 Site of Former Filter House, Scotforth Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	8 Land South of Hala Carr Farm, Bowerham Road, Lancaster
	9 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  24TH MAY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Colin Hartley 
(Substitute for Councillor Redfern), Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard and 
Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Andrew Drummond 

Rephael Walmsley 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 

Service Manager – Development Management 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the municipal year 2021-2022. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Abbott Bryning and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant that 
Councillor Sandra Thornberry be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the municipal year 2021-2022. 
 
With no further nominations received, the Chair declared the proposition to be carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Sandra Thornberry be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the municipal year 2021-2022. 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Thornberry had risen to the challenge of a difficult year of 
virtual meetings whilst being the previous Chair, and thanked her and all of the team who 
had made the meetings possible.  
 
The Chair noted that with the return to physical meetings, a Covid19 protocol had been 
circulated for everyone at the meeting to follow. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 26th April 2021 were agreed as a true record, and would be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
5 UNIT 10, LANSIL WALK, LANSIL WAY, LANCASTER  

 
A6 20/01109/FUL Retrospective application for 

the change of use of 
Industrial Unit (B2) to a dog 
day care centre (Sui 
Generis). 

Bulk  Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke in support of 
the application.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Cary Mathews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 
after the consultation period has expired subject to their being no new material planning 
issues raised in any further representations.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2021 
 

after the consultation period has expired subject to their being no new material planning 
issues raised in any further representations subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development in accordance with plans. 
2. Provision of car parking and bike parking area. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
6 SITE OF FORMER FILTER HOUSE, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 21/00249/VCN Erection of two 4-storey student 

accommodation buildings 
comprising of 12 7-Bed cluster 
flats (sui generis) and 14 6-bed 
cluster flats (C4) with 
associated car parking and bin 
and cycle stores (Pursuant to 
the variation of condition 9 on 
planning permission 
19/00996/VCN in relation to 
hard and soft landscaping 
including increasing length of 
access and repositioning of 
some bins stores and cycle 
units). 

University and 
Scotforth Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Joyce Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Cary 
Matthews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 
following receipt of comments from National Grid subject to their being no new material 
planning issues raised.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and 1 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 
following receipt of comments from National Grid subject to their being no new material 
planning issues raised and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved Plans.  
2. Surface Water Drainage Scheme.  
3. Surface Water Management Scheme. 
4. Materials.  
5. Ventilation Scheme.  
6. Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
7. Car Parking Management Scheme. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2021 
 

8. Covered cycles/motorbike parking and refuse stores. 
9. Hard and Soft Landscaping. 
10. Off-site highways work associated with Phase I. 
11. Off-site highways work associated with Phase II. 
12. Remediation Certificate.  
13. Access road detail. 
14. Management Plan. 
15. Finished Floor Levels. 
16. Foul water drainage scheme. 
17. CCTV and security. 
18. Noise attenuation. 
19. Southern Access Stopped up. 
20. Student Restriction. 
 

7 LAND SOUTH OF HALA CARR FARM, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
A8 21/00151/VCN Erection of 25 dwellings and 

creation of a new access and 
access roads (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 1 on 
planning permission 
20/00307/VCN to amend the site 
plan to relocate garage on plot 4). 

Scotforth East 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Joyce 
Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report:  
 
1. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Development in accordance with approved access detail. 
3. Offsite highway works in accordance with the approved plans. 
4. Boundary treatments. 
5. Development in accordance with the approved measures within the noise mitigation 

document. 
6. Landscaped bund in accordance with approved documents. 
7. Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications 

Assessment.  
8. Development in accordance with the approved landscaping scheme.  
9. Surface water drainage scheme implementation. 
10. Foul water drainage scheme.  
11. Garages and parking to be provided in full. 
12. Finished floor levels. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2021 
 

13. Approved visibility splays.  
14. Removal of Permitted Development rights. 
15. Approved building materials.  
16. Protection of the water main. 
 
 

8 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.05 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


